 Electronic Journal of Plant Breeding, 8(4): 1197-1215  (Dec  2017)
                ISSN  0975-928X
DOI: 10.5958/0975-928X.2017.00173.9
4Research Article
Heterosis and Combining Ability in Pearl Millet
S. H. Karvar
1

x S-16/07) to 21.70 % (DHLB-16A x S-16/08)
over check Aadishakti. The maximum positive
standard heterosis for fodder yield per plant (g)
recorded by DHLB-16A x S-16/08 over standard
check Aadishakti (21.70 %) and Pratap (68.72 %).
The maximum positive standard heterosis was
recorded for 1000 grain weight by the hybrid
RHRB-16A x S-16/02 over hybrid check
Aadishakti (33.26 %) and Pratap (30.19 %)
followed by DHLB-8A X S-16/02(over SC-I:-
32.97 and SC-II:29.91).
The range of standard heterosis for number of
grains per cm
2
 was ranged from -27.30 (DHLB-
16A x S-16/02) to 20.10 % (DHLB-14A x S-
16/09) over hybrid Aadishakti. The maximum
heterosis for number of grains per cm
2
 was

parents with good x good, good x poor and good x
average or average x poor GCA effects. This was
 Electronic Journal of Plant Breeding, 8(4): 1197-1215  (Dec  2017)
                ISSN  0975-928X
DOI: 10.5958/0975-928X.2017.00173.9
represented in best three hybrids for grain yield per
plant viz., DHLB-16A x S-16/08 (good x average)
and DHLB-14A x S-16/06 (average x average) and
DHLB-16A x S-16/07 (good x average) had
significant desired SCA effects and significant
heterotic response over better parent as well as all
over two standard checks while the frequency of
good x average was more. Among top 10 hybrids,
five hybrids viz., DHLB-16A x S-16/08, DHLB-
16A X S-16/07, DHLB-8A x S-16/01, DHLB-8A x
S-16/05 and DHLB-16A x S-16/12 exhibited one
of their parent found to be good general combiner
(Table 3). Ingale (1999), Hapse (1989), Rasal
(1992) and Thakare et al., (2014) reported

hybrids varied between crosses and both positive
as well as negative heterosis were expressed by
different hybrids for various characters. In present
investigation the performance of hybrids viz.,
DHLB-16A x S-16/08, DHLB-14A x S-16/06 and
DHLB-16A x S-16/07 had recorded more than the
50 per cent heterosis over both hybrids standard
checks Aadishakti and Pratap and showed positive
significant SCA effects for grain yield per ha,
therefore these combinations are economically
viable to exploit commercially. Similar by Sashi et
al., (2001), Unnikrishnan et al., (2004), Sushir et
al., (2005) and Thakare et al., (2014).
Among the the female parents DHLB-16A,
DHLB-8A and DHLB-14A and among males S-
16/07, S-16/08 and S-16/05 gave top yielding
hybrid combinations. In the present study, among
top ten hybrid combinations three hybrids viz.,
DHLB-16A x S-16/08, DHLB-14A x S-16/06 and
DHLB-16A x S-16/07 were exhibited significant

DOI: 10.5958/0975-928X.2017.00173.9
Table 4. Heterosis for different traits in pearl millet.
 Hybrids/crosses
Days to 50% flowering Days to maturity Plant height (cm)
M.P.(%) B.P.(%) SH (%) M.P.(%) B.P.(%) SH (%) M.P.(%) B.P.(%) SH (%)
    SC-I SC-II   SC-I SC-II   SC-I SC-II
1 DHLB-8A x S-16/01 2.35 0.00 7.92* 5.83 -1.17 -2.87 1.81 0.00 21.43** 8.37 1.96 11.62*
2             8A x S-16/02 -6.36* -7.21* 1.98 0.00 -1.99 -2.82 3.61 1.78 23.82** 10.50* 3.96 13.81**
3             8A x S-16/03 -12.33** -12.73** -4.95 -6.80 -3.41 -4.49 2.41 0.59 20.20** 6.37 2.00 11.67*
4             8A x S-16/04 -8.62** -13.82** 4.95 2.91 -8.89** -11.83** -1.20 -2.96 32.88** 24.27** 5.43 15.42**
5             8A x S-16/05 -0.91 -1.80 7.92* 5.83 0.00 -1.67 6.63 4.73 20.84** 10.83* -1.91 7.39
6             8A x S-16/06 -7.48* -9.17** -1.98 -3.88 4.32 4.02 9.04* 7.10 32.31** 21.04** 7.73 17.93**
7             8A x S-16/07 -10.00** -10.81** -1.98 -3.88 -4.84 -5.65 0.60 -1.18 31.38** 27.81** -5.62 3.32
8             8A x S-16/08 -4.50 -6.19 4.95 2.91 -1.98 -3.35 4.22 2.37 25.38** 16.97** -0.24 9.21
9             8A x S-16/09 -11.69** -16.39** 0.99 -0.97 -1.12 -3.80 6.63 4.73 26.59** 16.39** 2.44 12.15*
10             8A x S-16/10 -6.22* -10.09** -2.97 -4.85 -5.88 -8.05* -3.61 -5.33 22.12** 12.20* -1.08 8.30
11             8A x S-16/11 -7.98** -10.09** -2.97 -4.85 -5.23 -6.32 -1.81 -3.55 23.46** 15.61** -2.20 7.07
12             8A x S-16/12 -7.69** -8.93** 0.99 -0.97 -2.84 -3.93 3.01 1.18 13.66** 1.08 -4.16 4.93
13 DHLB-14Ax S-16/01 -15.35** -18.02** -9.90* -11.65** -10.98** -13.48** -7.23 -8.88* 35.91** 16.84** 9.93* 20.34**
14             14A x S-16/02 -9.91** -9.91** -0.99 -2.91 -6.48 -6.74 0.00 -1.78 20.98** 4.00 -2.15 7.12
15             14A x S-16/03 -8.60** -9.01** 0.00 -1.94 -5.62 -5.62 1.20 -0.59 35.45** 15.53** 10.78* 21.28**
16             14A x S-16/04 -10.26** -14.63** 3.96 1.94 -6.04 -8.06* 3.01 1.18 45.05** 30.37** 10.61* 21.09**
17             14A x S-16/05 -5.41 -5.41 3.96 1.94 -4.47 -5.00 3.01 1.18 30.62** 15.25** 2.00 11.67*
18             14A x S-16/06 -6.48* -9.01** 0.00 -1.94 -7.69* -8.99* -2.41 -4.14 28.96** 13.52** 1.03 10.60*
19             14A x S-16/07 -12.61** -12.61** -3.96 -5.83 -2.54 -2.81 4.22 2.37 38.34** 36.20** -4.89 4.12
20             14A x S-16/08 -8.93** -9.73** 0.99 -0.97 -4.76 -5.03 2.41 0.59 19.76** 7.40 -8.41 0.27

    SC-I SC-II   SC-I SC-II   SC-I SC-II
25 DHLB-15A x S-16/01 -14.29** -16.35** -13.86* -15.53** -3.64 -5.36 -4.22 -5.92 28.76** 5.77 -0.49 8.94
26             15A x S-16/02 -9.52** -14.41** -5.94 -7.77* -4.42 -8.47* -2.41 -4.14 26.54** 3.95 -2.20 7.07
27             15A x S-16/03 -8.13** -12.73** -4.95 -6.80 -4.12 -8.43* -1.81 -3.55 36.71** 11.47* 6.89 17.02**
28             15A x S-16/04 -10.81** -19.51** -1.98 -3.88 -2.87 -9.14* 1.81 0.00 36.94** 17.29** -0.49 8.94
29             15A x S-16/05 -4.76 -9.91** -0.99 -2.91 -5.26 -10.00* -2.41 -4.14 33.84** 12.65* -0.29 9.15
30             15A x S-16/06 -7.84* -10.48** -6.93 -8.74* -6.27 -9.25* -5.42 -7.10 32.16** 10.99* -1.22 8.14
31             15A x S-16/07 -2.86 -8.11* 0.99 -0.97 -4.42 -8.47* -2.41 -4.14 37.49** 28.29** -10.42* -1.93
32             15A x S-16/08 -9.43** -15.04** -4.95 -6.80 -7.33* -11.73** -4.82 -6.51 28.61** 9.92 -6.26 2.62
33             15A x S-16/09 -4.07 -13.11** 4.95 2.91 -0.58 -6.52 3.61 1.78 24.07** 4.67 -7.87 0.86
34             15A x S-16/10 -5.53 -6.00 -6.93 -8.74* -3.05 -4.22 -4.22 -5.92 25.26** 5.60 -6.89 1.93
35             15A x S-16/11 4.43 1.92 4.95 2.91 3.61 1.18 3.61 1.78 27.60** 9.42 -7.43 1.34
36             15A x S-16/12 -15.64** -20.54** -11.88** -13.59** -8.82* -12.92** -6.63 -8.28* 25.50** 2.78 -2.54 6.69
37 DHLB-16Ax S-16/01 -2.42 -2.88 0.00 -1.94 4.76 4.76 6.02 4.14 29.55** 12.01* 5.38 15.36**
38             16A x S-16/02 -6.54* -9.91** -0.99 -2.91 -3.77 -6.21 0.00 -1.78 34.24** 16.06** 9.19* 19.54**
39             16A x S-16/03 -4.23 -7.27* 0.99 -0.97 -2.31 -5.06 1.81 0.00 23.90** 6.27 1.91 11.56*
40             16A x S-16/04 0.18 -7.97** 12.08** 9.90** 1.13 -3.76 7.83 5.92 33.97** 21.15** 2.79 12.53*
41             16A x S-16/05 -1.87 -5.41 3.96 1.94 0.57 -2.78 5.42 3.55 30.03** 15.41** 2.15 11.83*
42             16A x S-16/06 -3.85 -4.76 -0.99 -2.91 -4.99 -6.36 -2.41 -4.14 25.41** 11.04* -1.17 8.19
43             16A x S-16/07 -8.41** -11.71** -2.97 -4.85 -7.83* -10.17* -4.22 -5.92 54.15** 52.8** 6.70 16.81**
44             16A x S-16/08 -5.56 -9.73** 0.99 -0.97 -2.59 -5.59 1.81 0.00 37.02* 23.62** 5.43 15.42**
45             16A x S-16/09 -4.00 -11.48** 6.93 4.85 -5.11 -9.24* 0.60 -1.18 24.38** 10.67* -2.59 6.64
46             16A x S-16/10 -4.43 -5.83 -3.96 -5.83 -2.40 -2.98 -1.81 -3.55 35.93** 20.85** 6.55 16.65**
47             16A x S-16/11 3.38 2.88 5.94 3.88 1.18 0.59 3.01 1.18 18.80** 7.57 -9.00* -0.37
48             16A x S-16/12 -6.05* -9.82** 0.00 -1.94 -2.31 -5.06 1.81 0.00 36.39** 17.53** 11.44* 22.00**
CD at 5 % 3.12 3.60 3.60 3.60 5.87 6.78 6.78 6.78 15.83 18.27 18.27 18.27